N\iddles@cﬁjgh

10.

Legal and Governance

moving forward

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD

Date: Wednesday 21st September, 2022
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Mandela Committee Room

AGENDA
Apologies for Absence
Declarations of Interest
Minutes - Overview & Scrutiny Board - 22 June 2022 3-8
Mayor's Attendance at OSB 9-12
Executive Forward Work Programme 13-24
Chief Executive's Update
Corporate Performance Update: Quarter One 2022/23 25 - 56
Revenue and Capital Budget - Projected Outturn Position as 57 - 92

at Quarter One 2022/23
Scrutiny Chairs Update

Any other urgent items which, in the opinion of the Chair, may
be considered.

Charlotte Benjamin
Director of Legal and Governance Services

Page 1



Town Hall
Middlesbrough
Tuesday 13 September 2022

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors M Saunders (Chair), T Mawston (Vice-Chair), C Cooke, D Davison, C Hobson,
B Hubbard, D Jones, D McCabe, C Mcintyre, J McTigue, J Platt, M Storey and
J Thompson

Assistance in accessing information
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information

please contact Caroline Breheny, 01642 729752,
caroline_breheny@middlesbrough.gov.uk

Page 2



Agenda Item 3

Overview and Scrutiny Board 22 June 2022

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD

A meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board was held on Wednesday 22 June 2022.

PRESENT:

OFFICERS:

Councillors M Saunders (Chair), C Cooke, D Davison, B Hubbard, D McCabe,
C Mclintyre, J Platt, M Storey, J Thompson and R Arundale

C Breheny, T Parkinson, G Cooper, A Perriman, S Reynolds, A Humble and
S Blood

APOLOGIES FOR Councillors T Mawston, D Jones and J McTigue

ABSENCE:

20/97

20/98

20/99

20/100

20/101

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting.
MINUTES - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD - 27 APRIL 2022

The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board meeting held on 27 April 2022 were
submitted and approved as a correct record.

MINUTES - OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD - 11 MAY 2022

The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board meeting held on 11 May 2022 were yet to be
finalised and were deferred for consideration at the next meeting.

EXECUTIVE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Chief Executive submitted a report which identified the forthcoming issues to be
considered by the Executive, as outlined in Appendix A to the report.

The report provided the Overview and Scrutiny Board with the opportunity to consider whether
any item contained within the Executive Forward Work Programme should be considered by
the Board, or referred to a Scrutiny Panel.

NOTED
CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S UPDATE

The Chief Executive was in attendance and provided an update to the Board in respect of the
following:-

e LMT ‘hot topics’
o Executive decisions update

In terms of LMT ‘hot topics’ it was advised that the key issues for consideration were the
MTFP refresh and 2022/2023 budget planning; closure of accounts / External Auditors
opinion; reoccupation and the move to Fountains Court; Strategic Plan performance
monitoring; locality working; health and safety; the town centre; nutrient neutrality and the
Mayoral Development Corporation.

In relation to Executive decisions a number of reports were expected to be considered by the
Executive in July 2022 and these included; approval for Middlesbrough Council to join the
Global Network of Age Friendly Cities and Communities and to achieve Age Friendly Town
Status; to expand the work of the 50 futures work experience programme; to enhance Youth
Service provision in Middlesbrough and to respond to the Children and Young People’s Social
Care and Services Scrutiny Panel Final Report on Locality Working from a Children’s
Perspective.

Page 3



20/102

20/103

20/104

22 June 2022
The Chair thanked the Chief Executive for his briefing and contribution to the meeting.

NOTED

THE COMMUNITIES AND CULTURE SCRUTINY PANEL - FINAL REPORT -
ENFORCEMENT IN MIDDLESBROUGH AND ITS IMPACT ON CRIME AND ANTI-SOCIAL
BEHAVIOUR

The recommendations to be submitt
[...]
 Regarding borrowing and reserves, the Council’'s balance of borrowing had increased from
£205.2m at 30 December 2021 to £208.8m at 31 March 2021. This increase of £3.6m
reflected the borrowing of £15m for new capital expenditure needs offset by maturing debt on
short-term borrowing of £10m, less repayment of principal amounts on existing annuity loans
held by the Council at £1.4m. Cash balances did dip in the early part of 2022 which required
the new borrowing but slippage on capital schemes and the new funding paid in advance for
the government’s energy rebate scheme of £9m meant that cash recovered to a healthy level
by the end of the financial year.

The Chair enquired as to how secure the Council was in terms of its financial position. In
response the Head of Financial Planning advised that the Council’s position was as good as it
could be given the challenges. It was emphasised that the specified reserves, as detailed in
the report were significant and had these not been in place then there would have been some
real concerns. However, Council’'s approval in February 2022 to set aside around £4.6million
for additional inflation meant that those pressure could be met, for now. It was evident that
Council’'s across the country were facing huge pressures and many were currently preparing
emergency budgets including in year service cuts before next year's budget. Middlesbrough
Council was nowhere near that position however there would have to be some difficult
decisions made in order to balance next year’'s budget. It would be a difficult year ahead but
that was no different to any other Council and everyone was preparing for the challenges
ahead.

On behalf of the Board the Chair wished to place on record its appreciation for the huge
amount of work undertaken by the Finance Team this year to ensure the Council was in the
strongest financial position possible.

AGREED the information provided be noted.
SCRUTINY CHAIRS UPDATE

The Scrutiny Chairs/Vice Chairs provided updates in respect of the work undertaken by their
respective panels since the last meeting of the Board.

ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE
CONSIDERED.

Page 6



22 June 2022

The Chair invited Members views in respect of in person meetings and the merits of virtual
meetings and a number of views were expressed. It was accepted that this issue would be
debated at the forthcoming Council meeting as scheduled to be held on 6 July 2022.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4
MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD

21 SEPTEMBER 2022

ATTENDANCE OF THE MAYOR AT THE
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1. To provide information in respect of the scheduled attendance of the Elected
Mayor at the Overview and Scrutiny Board (OSB).

RECOMMENDATIONS
2. It is RECOMMENDED as follows:

1. That Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Board are appraised of the
work of the Elected Mayor of Middlesbrough.

2. That Board Members question the Elected Mayor in respect of his portfolio
and any issues which arise at the meeting.

BACKGROUND

3. Arrangements are in place in the Council to ensure that potential issues for
consideration via the scrutiny process (i.e. by the Overview and Scrutiny Board
or the relevant scrutiny panel) are highlighted and brought forward as
necessary.

4. Overview and Scrutiny also has a responsibility of “holding the Executive to
account.” This can happen in a number of different ways and at different stages
in the decision-making process. In terms of decision making, this can be:

e Before decisions are made - such as by examining policy options or
considering issues included in the Council’s forward work programme.

e Immediately after decisions are made, but prior to their implementation,
through the call-in process; and

e After decisions are implemented, through monitoring and evaluation of their
effects.

1
Page 9



Overview and Scrutiny can be involved in holding t
[...]
eported at
2021/22 Year End position and above the 90% standard of achievement of actions,
with 4 proposed amendments, as approved by the Executive on 6 September 2022,
set out at Appendix 1. All remaining Executive actions are expected to be achieved
within their approved timescales.

Page 26 2



10. Of the proposed amendments to Executive actions:

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Three relate to the Children and Young People's Learning Scrutiny Panel's Final
Report: Behaviour, Discipline and Bullying in Schools (Service Response) actions
which have seen slight delay to ensure survey findings are included in the SEND
Green Paper and final Inclusion Strategy to further enhance.

A future report on Community Asset Transfers to be presented to Executive
outlining outcome of financial appraisal and recommendations for community asset
transfers, is delayed, due to changes in service area responsibility.

Progress in delivering the Strategic Plan 2022-24

On 23 February 2022 full Council was advised that an annual refresh for the
Strategic Plan 2021-24 would not be brought forward and that as such the Strategic
Plan would remain in place for 2022/23, to ensure that the Council has sufficient time
to consider implications of national and potential forthcoming local changes on its
strategic direction.

At a meeting of the Executive on 5 April 2022, the refreshed Strategic Plan workplan
for the 2022-24 period and Directorate Priorities for 2022/23 was approved, which
combined provide a cohesive approach to the delivery of key priority activities across
Council services.

Progress continues to be monitored via detailed milestone plans, adhering to the
corporate programme and project management framework, where applicable.
Progress will continue to be reported to all senior managers and Members as part of
the quarterly corporate performance results reports presented to Executive and
Overview and Scrutiny Board.

The Strategic Plan for 2022-24, sets out nine strategic priorities for this period which
are supported by an associated set of outcome measures and a workplan, which will
see delivery of sustained improvement, up to and beyond 2024.

Outcomes

The Strategic Plan measures are the outcomes expected from successful delivery of
the Strategic Plan workplan and initiatives. As the Strategic Plan workplan was
refreshed for 2022-24 in isolation to the existing Strategic Plan outcome measures,
there is a diluted relationship between progress against delivery and outcome
measures.

Whilst this will be addressed in the next annual refresh of the Strategic Plan itself,
further consideration on effectively reporting against Strategic Plan outcomes
measures for 2022-24 will be given and presented in the Corporate Performance
Update: Quarter Two 2022/23 report.

Workplan

At Quarter One 2022/23, performance against the Strategic Plan workplan was as set
out below, exceeding the corporate target of 90%.

Page 27 3



Status Q1 20_2_2/23 Expected Standard Trend
position standard achieved
COMPLETED 0%
90% Yes -
GREEN 100%
AMBER 0% N/A N/A N/A
RED 0% N/A N/A N/A

Strategic Risk Register
18. The Council’s strategic risks are:

e Failure to achieve a balanced budget

Failure to comply with the law

Failure to achieve good governance

Failure to deliver the Strategic Plan and Directorate Plans
Failure of partnership agreements.

19. Allindividual organisational risks are aligned to one of the above categories, with
work ongoing to refine their content, which should see a reduction in the volume of
risks reported in the Quarter Two report. The heat maps below demonstrate the
number of risks that contribute to those overall strategic risks.

20. Future reports will set out trend information and reasons for changes to those heat
map positions, providing Members with an overview of risk movement within the
organisation and the narrative / context for such movement.

21. The risk category position at Quarter One 2022/23 is as follows:

-l G 10 . B . .
[...]
combined standard of
90%.

Page 29 5



27.

28.

Status Q1 20_22/23 Expected Standard Trend
position standard achieved
COMPLETED 0%
90% Yes -
GREEN 77%
AMBER 20% N/A N/A N/A
RED 3% N/A N/A N/A

Progress in other corporate performance matters

In addition to the above performance and risk issues, LMT reviews a range of other
performance measures on a monthly basis, including compliance with agreed actions
from internal audits, responsiveness to statutory information requests, information
security incidents and complaints.

At Quarter One 2022/2023, the key points of note in matters of compliance were:

e Complaints dealt with within timescales continues to improve to 83%.

e Freedom of Information Requests (FOI) and Environment Information Requests
(EIR) responded to within statutory timescales improved, increasing to 80% from
76.8% at the end of 2021/2022

e Overdue Subject Access Requests reduced further.

What decision(s) are being recommended?

29.

That the Overview and Scrutiny Board:

notes the amendments to Executive actions outlined at Appendix 1.

notes achievement progress of the Strategic Plan 2022-24 at Quarter One 2022/23,
detailed in Appendix 2.

notes the Council’'s updated position in relation to Strategic Risk, at Quarter One
2022/23.

notes progress of the 2022/2023 Directorate Priorities at Quarter One 2022/23
detailed in Appendix 3.

Rationale for the recommended decision(s)

30.

To enable the effective management of performance and risk in line with the
Council's Local Code of Corporate Governance.

Page 30 6



Other potential decisions and why these have not been recommended
31. Not applicable.

Impact(s) of recommended decision(s)

Legal

32. Not applicable.

Strategic priorities and risks

33. The information provided is key to and consistent with supporting delivery of the
Council’s strategic priorities and risks, as set out in the Strategic Plan.

Human Rights, Equality and Data Protection

34. As reported to Council in February 2021, no
[...]
e report requests that the Overview and Scrutiny Board:

¢ Notes the transfer of £5.665m of additional temporary budget to Children’s Care in
2022/23 only to correspond with the current MTFP 3-year plan, funded by £3.702m

Page 55




from centrally held contingency budgets and £1.963m from the Social Care
Transformation Reserve.

Notes that following the approval of the above proposed transfer, there is a projected
2022/23 revenue budget year-end outturn as at Quarter One of a £9.012m
overspend.

Notes the management action being taken to address the shortfall and recover the
position to a balanced budget.

Notes the proposed potential implementation of a Flexible Use of Capital Receipts
Strategy for 2022/23 to fund transformation costs, in particular in Children’s Services,
which will be submitted for approval by Full Council on 7 September 2022.

Notes that the current projected outturn will have a negative impact on the Council’s
current Medium Term Financial Plan and that the ongoing financial challenges will
continue into 2023/24 and future years. The position is currently being assessed and
will be reported to Members in due course as part of future Medium Term Financial
Plan updates and as part of the budget strategy for 2023/24 to Executive and
Council. It should be noted that there is currently a great deal of uncertainty in
forecasting created by the pay award, inflationary pressures and the impact on
demand for services.

Notes the proposed revenue budget virements over £150,000 as detailed in
Appendix 1.

Notes the 2022/23 capital budget predicted year-end outturn of £90.614m as at
Quarter One against a revised capital budget of £104.675m, and approves the
revised Investment Strategy to 2024/25 at Appendix 2.

Page 56




Purpose

1. This report advises the Overview and Scrutiny Board of the Council’s financial position
as at Quarter One 2022/23.

Background and relevant information

2. The Council’'s Scheme of Delegation gives the Overview and Scrutiny
[...]
- Essential Refresh & Licensing - £320,000 of funds have been brought into
2022/23 from 2023/24 and future years in order to fund the implementation of Microsoft

365 and the Councils new electronic storage facility, SharePoint, within the agreed
project timeframe.

Page 75



Borrowing & Prudential Indicators

114. The Council’s total borrowing decreased from £208.8m at 31 March 2022 to
£202.1m at 30 June 2022. This decrease of £6.7m reflects maturing debt on short-
term borrowing of £6.5m, and repayment of principal amounts on existing annuity loans
held by the Council at £0.2m. Cash balances remained robust during the first quarter
of 2022/23 and were at £32.5m at 30 June 2022. As this level remained well above the
Council’s trigger level for borrowing of £15m (mainly due to grants being paid in
advance of need by central government), no amounts were needed to be drawn down
to finance the Investment Strategy.

115. The ratio of short-term to long-term borrowing has decreased during the quarter
given the repayment of some of the short-term loan portfolio. The recent rises in both
bank rate and longer-term interest rates mean that deferring borrowing decisions where
possible and until cash levels reduce, will result in marginal savings to the capital
financing budget. The overall strategy for borrowing in the current inflationary climate
is being discussed with our external treasury management advisers.

‘ Long-term borrowing (€) . Short-term borrowing (€) . Total cash (€)

116. The affordability and sustainability of the Investment Strategy and its total level of
external borrowing and capital financing costs is self-regulated by the Council through
a set of prudential indicators. These thresholds are set as part of the integrated annual
budget setting process in late February each year. CIPFA and Government view this
approach as best practice in ensuring resources are allocated prudently to capital
schemes.

117. The table below gives a comparison of the original
[...]
and Scrutiny Board:

e Notes the transfer of £5.665m of additional temporary budget to Children’s Care in
2022/23 only to correspond with the current MTFP 3-year plan, funded by £3.702m
from centrally held contingency budgets and £1.963m from the Social Care

Transformation Reserve.

Page 78




¢ Notes that following the approval of the above proposed transfer, there is a projected
2022/23 revenue budget year-end outturn as at Quarter One of a £9.012m overspend.

¢ Notes the management action being taken to address the shortfall and recover the
position to a balanced budget.

¢ Notes the proposed potential implementation of a Flexible Use of Capital Receipts
Strategy for 2022/23 to fund transformation costs, in particular in Children’s Services,
which was approved by Full Council on 7 September 2022.

e Notes that the current projected outturn will have a negative impact on the Council’s
current Medium Term Financial Plan and that the ongoing financial challenges will
continue into 2023/24 and future years. The position is currently being assessed and
will be reported to Members in due course as part of future Medium Term Financial
Plan updates and as part of the budget strategy for 2023/24 to Executive and Council.
It should be noted that there is currently a great deal of uncertainty in forecasting
created by the pay award, inflationary pressures and the impact on demand for
services.

¢ Notes the agreed revenue budget virements over £150,000 as detailed in Appendix 1.

e Notes the 2022/23 capital budget predicted year-end outturn of £90.614m as at Quarter

One against a revised capital budget of £104.675m, and notes the revised Investment
Strategy to 2024/25 at Appendix 2.

Rationale for the recommended decision(s)

125. To enable the effective management of finances, in line with the Council’s Local
Code of Corporate Governance, the Scheme of Delegation and agreed corporate
financial regulations.

Other potential decision(s) and why these have not been recommen

Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Board 21 September 2022 
 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
A meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board was held on Wednesday 21 September 2022. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors M Saunders (Chair), B Hubbard, D Jones, D McCabe, C McIntyre, 
J McTigue, J Platt, M Storey and P Storey (Substitute for J Thompson) 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

A Preston (The Mayor)  

 
OFFICERS: C Breheny, G Cooper, C Benjamin and R Horniman 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors T Mawston, C Cooke, D Davison, C Hobson, J Thompson and 
T Parkinson 

 
20/115 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting.  

 
20/116 MINUTES - OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD - 22 JUNE 2022 

 
 The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board meeting, held on 22 June 2022 were 

submitted and approved as a correct record. 
 

20/117 MAYOR'S ATTENDANCE AT OSB 
 

 The Mayor, Andy Preston, was in attendance at the meeting to update the Board on his aims 
and aspirations, progress made to date and to highlight any emerging issues relating to his 
portfolio. 
 
As part of his update to the Board, the Mayor focused on the key challenges and opportunities 
facing the town and the following points were made: 
 

 There was currently a hiring frenzy in some sectors, with businesses experiencing 
shortages in skilled and unskilled staff. Middlesbrough had some amazing digital 
businesses and their growth rates were nothing short of outstanding. The Mayor was 
extremely optimistic about the opportunities for young people that were now available 
here in the town and it was the beginning of a really exciting era.  

 The proposal to establish a Middlesbrough Mayoral Development Corporation (MDC) 
presented a huge opportunity to help the town progress better and faster. Often the 
Council’s hands were tied but the MDC would not be held back by the same 
restrictions. The challenge with the MDC was to ascertain how the Council could 
place assets into this third party without being negatively impacted financially. The 
Director of Regeneration and his team were currently working on this issue and it was 
anticipated that the MDC would be created as a separate legal entity. The Chair of 
the MDC would be Ben Houchen and the Deputy Chair would be Andy Preston.    

 Reference was made to the challenges the town faced in terms of housing and the 
need to ensure that new good quality and affordable housing was made available in 
central Middlesbrough. Thirteen had developed brave proposals to develop new 
housing in Gresham but in the current cost of living crisis the cost of building 
materials had increased significantly. Despite these challenges the Mayor was 
optimistic that Thirteen Housing would continue with their plans and development 
would be going ahead. 

 In terms of cultural activities taking place within the town reference was made to the 
African parade, which had attracted a huge number of people into the town centre at 
the weekend. The importance that culture can play in regeneration was emphasised 
and the point was made that there was a real need to revive the market in North 
Ormesby. As often people in North Ormesby often felt unappreciated and forgotten. 
There was a real need to ensure the people of North Ormesby felt cared for and this 
had to be a focus for Council.    

 Crime in Middlesbrough remained a major issue and there were two areas that stood 
out in terms of the statistics, namely Hemlington and the town centre. The Mayor 



21 September 2022 

 

stated that the biggest single issue was out of control kids, some under the age of 10 
but generally they were aged between 10 and 16. The Mayor stated that there 
needed to be a way to better control and reduce bad behaviour in young people and 
suggested that tagging some young people would serve as an example to others. It 
would also enable the Police and the local authority to prove a young person was in 
the area when for example the allotments were burnt out. The Council had to date 
undertaken as many measures as possible to deter crimes being committed and 
invested heavily in additional cameras throughout the town.  

 Children Services continued to improve, however, the financial costs associated with 
the service were unsustainable. This issue was being looked at nationally. The Mayor 
thanked the Executive Director of Children’s Services and her team for all of the work 
undertaken in prioritising the care of Middlesbrough children.     

 Reference was made to the proposals for an Eton College Sixth Form to be 
developed in Middlesbrough and the fact that the Northern School of Art had recently 
received an outstanding judgement from OFSTED. Teesside University continued to 
grow and the booming gaming companies set up locally had been created by 
Teesside graduates. Middlesbrough was becoming more of an educational 
powerhouse and Eton’s investment would be targeted at helping bright young people 
from poorer homes achieve their full potential.   

 It was acknowledged that progress with the leisure development at Captain Cook 
Square had been slower than had been hoped. However, investors were onsite and 
new leisure venues would be opening later this year.  

 The current financial situation for all local authorities was extremely challenging and it 
was inevitable that there would be cuts next year. This was a national issue and 
nothing would be left unscathed.  

 Finally, the tensions between politicians and officers in Middlesbrough had been well 
documented in the recent audit report and an Improvement Board was to be set up 
an effort to address the issues raised. The Board would be overseen by an 
Independent Chair and everyone had a role to play especially when entering into a 
financial crisis. The Mayor stated that everyone working together was more important 
than ever.   

 
Following the update, Members were afforded the opportunity to ask questions. 
 
A Member made reference to the Middlesbrough Mayoral Development Corporation (MDC) 
and expressed the view that it was certainly very welcomed news that there would be less red 
tape. However, there still needed to be a degree of caution and it was questioned as to 
whether any elected Members, other than the Mayor, would form part of the MDC Board. In 
response the Mayor advised that he was unsure, however, meetings of the Board would be 
broadcast publically and visibility increased accountability. The Mayor made reference to the 
establishment of MHomes several years ago, similarly the MDC would be a cross between a 
private and public sector body, which would enable it to more nimble.  
 
Reference was made to the consultation exercise undertaken by the TVCA in respect of the 
establishment of the MDC and the fact that only 52 responses had been received out of a 
population of 150,000. The question was posed to the Mayor as to whether the public had any 
understanding of what the purpose of the MDC was and what it wanted to achieve. In 
response the Mayor stated that the majority of the public had very little understanding about 
how the local authority was governed and the MDC would be a public body that had to meet 
its financial responsibilities. Appropriate expertise would be sought and there would be 
nothing undemocratic about the leadership of the MDC. The Mayor expressed the view that in 
his opinion planning would fall within the MDC’s responsibilities. However that position was 
yet to be fully clarified.     
 
In terms of the budgetary challenges a Member of the Board queried as to why earlier in the 
year, around July time, this year’s budget had seemed manageable and now that situation 
looked very different. In response the Mayor advised that the pay award would be significantly 
higher than had been anticipated. Everyone had set aside around 2 to 3 per cent in the 
budgets whereas this figure would be significantly higher. Energy inflation, the costs of 
children’s residential placements and the fact that there was huge uncertainty around the level 
of local authority funding provided by Government this year added to the financial pressures 
being placed on the budget. A Member of the Board acknowledged these pressures but 
requested that careful consideration be given to ensure that permanent cuts were not made 
based on temporary increases in costs. Inflation would come down and it was important not to 



21 September 2022 

 

overact.  
 
The Mayor expressed his concerns with regard to the process that had been undertaken 
recently in placing a freeze on discretionary spend, although he acknowledged that given the 
pressure being faced by the local authority it was right decision.        
 
A Member queried how the events team, for example, would be able to increase the amount 
of cultural activities taking place in the town when £60,000 had been removed from their 
budget. The Mayor concurred that this would only be possible if resources could be accessed 
from other parts of the organisation. In addition some funding from the TVCA could be 
prioritised for this purpose.  
 
In response to a query regarding what the Mayor had done personally to pressure the 
Government for more money for Middlesbrough the Mayor stated that he had written to Simon 
Clarke MP, Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities and requested a 
meeting. 
 
A Member made reference to whether there was any possibility of establishing a 6000 seater 
arena in the centre of town, as whenever events were hosted in central Middlesbrough they 
brought huge economic benefits to the town. The Mayor advised that unfortunately the most 
recent estimate the Council had received for establishing such a venue was in the region of 
£100million and in the current economic climate such a proposal was financially unviable.     
   
The Chair thanked the Mayor for his attendance and contribution to the meeting. 
 
NOTED 
 

20/118 EXECUTIVE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Chief Executive submitted a report which identified the forthcoming issues to be 
considered by the Executive, as outlined in Appendix A to the report.   
 
The report provided the Overview and Scrutiny Board with the opportunity to consider whether 
any item contained within the Executive Forward Work Programme should be considered by 
the Board, or referred to a Scrutiny Panel. 
  
NOTED 
 

20/119 CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S UPDATE 
 

 Unfortunately the Chief Executive was unable to attend the meeting and the item was deferred 
for consideration at the next meeting of the Board.  
 
AGREED that the item be deferred.   
 

20/120 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE UPDATE: QUARTER ONE 2022/23 
 

 The Head of Strategy, Information and Governance provided an update to the Board, which 
included the following points: 
 

 This Q1 update was in respect of the Strategic Plan, which covered the period April – 
June 2022, and which was presented to Executive on 6 September 2021;  

 On 23 February 2022, full Council was advised that an annual refresh for the Strategic 
Plan for 2021-24 would not be brought forward and that as such the Strategic Plan 
would remain in place for 2022/23, to ensure that at the Council had sufficient time to 
consider implications of national and potential forthcoming local changes on its 
strategic direction.  

 At its meeting on 5 April 2022, the Executive agreed the refreshed Strategic Plan 
workplan for the 2022-2024 period and Directorate Priorities for 2022/2023, which 
combined provide a cohesive approach to the delivery of key priority activities across 
Council Services.   

 At the end of Q1, 100% of Strategic Plan outcomes were on target against the 
corporate standard of 90%.  

 Key points of note in relation to compliance were as follows – complaints dealt with 



21 September 2022 

 

within timescales continued to improve to 83%; Freedom of Information Requests 
(FOI) and Environmental Information Requests (EIR) responded to within statutory 
timescales improved, increasing to 80% from 76.8% at the end of 2021/2022 and 
overdue Subject Access Requests had been reduced further.   

 Strategic risks – the Council’s strategic risks were as follows:- Failure to achieve a 
balanced budget; Failure to comply with the law; Failure to achieve good governance; 
Failure to deliver the Strategic Plan and Directorate Plans and Failure of partnership 
risks,  
 

The Chair thanked the Head of Strategy, Information and Governance and the Strategic 
Delivery Manager for their attendance and contribution to the meeting. 
 
AGREED that the information provided be noted, and the agreed action be undertaken. 
 

20/121 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET - PROJECTED OUTTURN POSITION AS AT 
QUARTER ONE 2022/23 
 

 The Head of Financial Planning and Support provided an update to the Board; the following 
points were highlighted: 
 

 The information detailed in the report was separated into two elements: COVID-19 
related and non-COVID-19 related;  

 The 2022/23 Revenue budget for the Council was £118,328,934. The Council’s 
projected year-end outturn position for 2022/23 as at Quarter 1 was an overspend of 
£9.12m (7.6%).  

 The current projected outturn would have a negative impact on the Council’s current 
Medium Term Financial Plan and the ongoing financial challenges would continue into 
2023/34 and future years. The position was currently being assessed and would be 
reported to Members in due course as part of future Medium Term Financial Plan 
updates and as part of the budget strategy for 2023/24 to Executive and Council.  

 It was noted that there was currently a great deal of uncertainty in forecasting created 
by the pay award, inflationary pressures and the impact on demand for services.  

 Paragraphs 92-113 of the report detailed expenditure against the Investment 
Strategy, which had a revised budget of £104.675m.  The current latest estimated 
outturn for 2022/2023 was £90.614m;  

 Paragraph 114 of the report indicated that borrowing had decreased from £208.8m at 
31 March 2022 to £202.1m at 30 June 2022. This decrease reflected maturing debt 
on short-term borrowing of £6.5m, and repayment of principal amounts on existing 
annuity loans held by the Council at £0.2m.  

 Total reserves were detailed in paragraph 121, which showed projections for 2022/23 
to be £43.083m. A large proportion of the reserves were earmarked for special 
purposes and could not be used generally or to balance the budget.     

 Appendix 1 of the report detailed virements; Appendix 2 showed the revised 
Investment Strategy which would be used from this point onwards.  

 
The Chair thanked the Head of Financial Planning and Support for his attendance and 
contributions to the meeting. 
 
AGREED that the information provided be noted, and the agreed actions be undertaken. 
 

20/122 SCRUTINY CHAIRS UPDATE 
 

 The Scrutiny Chairs/Vice Chairs provided updates in respect of the work undertaken by their 
respective panels since the last meeting of the Board. 
 

 
 

 
 
 


